

Nos. 17-1300 & 17-1325

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS,
LOCAL 399, AFL-CIO, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

VILLAGE OF LINCOLNSHIRE, ILLINOIS, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

Appeal from a Final Decision of the United States District Court for
the Northern District of Illinois

Case No. 16-cv-2395

The Honorable Matthew F. Kennelly, Judge Presiding

BRIEF OF APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS

Of counsel:

Dale D. Pierson
6140 Joliet Road
Countryside, IL 60525
(708) 579.6663

James B. Coppess
Harold Craig Becker
815 16th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 637.5337
jcoppess@aflcio.org

William A. Widmer, III
One E. Wacker Drive, # 3300
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 236.8033

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees/
Cross-appellants*

Appellate Court No: 17-1300

Short Caption: International Union of Operating Engineers Local 399, et al. v. Village of Lincolnshire, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The District Court Correctly Held that the Lincolnshire Ordinance is Preempted by the National Labor Relations Act..... 6

 A. The National Labor Relations Act, as Amended in 1947, Preempts State and Local Regulation of Union Security Agreements Except to the Extent State Laws Are Saved by § 14(b)..... 6

 B. The Lincolnshire Ordinance is Not a “State” Law Within the Meaning of § 14(b)..... 10

 C. Hiring Hall and Dues Check-Off Agreements Are Not “Agreements Requiring Membership in a Labor Organization as a Condition of Employment” Within the Meaning of NLRA § 14(b). 24

 1. The Prohibition on Union Hiring Halls 24

 2. The Regulation of Authorized Payroll Deduction of Union Dues and Fees 26

 II. The District Court Erred in Concluding that the National Labor Act Does Not Protect Against Interference by Local Government the Right of Employers and Unions to Freely Negotiate and Enter Lawful Union Security, Hiring Hall and Dues Check-Off Agreements..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 30

CERTIFICATES 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Algoma Plywood Co. v. Wisconsin Board</i> , 336 U.S. 301 (1949)	6, 9, 14
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	28
<i>Bus Employees v. Wisconsin Board</i> , 340 U.S. 383 (1951)	7
<i>Cannon v. Edgar</i> , 33 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 1994)	28
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Service, Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002)	20, 22, 23, 24
<i>City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power & Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978)	17
<i>Colson Equipment, Inc.</i> , 299 NLRB 871 (1990)	15
<i>Communications Workers v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988)	16, 29
<i>Community Communications Co. v. Boulder</i> , 455 U.S. 40 (1982)	17
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. City of Plymouth</i> , 86 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978)	15
<i>Employees v. Wisconsin Board</i> , 340 U.S. 383 (1951)	7
<i>Fisher v. City of Berkeley</i> , 475 U.S. 260 (1986)	17
<i>Georgia State AFL-CIO v. Olens</i> , 194 F.Supp.3d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2016)	28
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 475 U.S. 608 (1985)	28
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989)	6, 27
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	29
<i>Grand Trunk Western Railroad Co. v. City of Fenton</i> , 439 Mich. 240, 482 N.W.2d 706 (1992)	21
<i>H.K. Porter Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 397 U.S. 99 (1970)	5, 28, 29

Cases, con't	Page
<i>Kentucky State AFL-CIO v. Puckett</i> , 391 S.W.2d 360 (Ky. 1965).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>KLB Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 700 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Laborers Local 107 v. Kunco, Inc.</i> , 472 F.2d 456 (8th Cir. 1973)	4
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994).....	27
<i>Local 357, Teamsters v. NLRB</i> , 365 U.S. 667 (1961)	25
<i>Local 514, Transport Workers Union v. Keating</i> , 212 F.Supp.2d 1319 (E.D. Okla. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 358 F.3d 743 (10th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Local 926, International Union of Operating Engineers v. Jones</i> , 460 U.S. 669 (1983).....	4
<i>Machinists v. Wisconsin Employment Rel. Comm'n</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976).....	28
<i>Michigan Southern Railroad Co. v. City of Kendallville</i> , 251 F.3d 1152 (7th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Motor Coach Employees v. Lockridge</i> , 403 U.S. 274 (1971).....	7
<i>New Mexico Federation of Labor v. City of Clovis</i> , 735 F.Supp. 999 (DNM 1990)	13, 14
<i>NLRB v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 734, 745 (1963).....	14, 15, 16, 29
<i>NLRB v. Pueblo of San Juan</i> , 276 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>NLRB v. Wooster Div., Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 356 U.S. 342 (1957)	15
<i>Oil, Chemical & Atomic Workers v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 407 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Radio Officers v. NLRB</i> , 347 U.S. 17 (1954).....	16
<i>Retail Clerks v. Schermerhorn</i> , 373 U.S. 746 (1963)	9
<i>Retail Clerks v. Schermerhorn</i> , 375 U.S. 96 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SeaPAK v Industrial, Technical & Professional Employees</i> , 300 F.Supp. 1197 (S.D. Ga. 1969), <i>aff'd</i> , 423 F.2d 1129 (5th Cir. 1970), <i>aff'd</i> , 400 U.S. 985 (1971).....	26

Cases, con't	Page
<i>Simms v. Local 1752, Int’l Longshoremen Ass’n</i> , 838 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Sweeney v. Pence</i> , 767 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2014).....	10, 25
<i>Teamsters v. Oliver</i> , 358 U.S. 283 (1959)	28
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985).....	17
<i>Trowel Trades Employee Health and Welfare Fund v. Edward L. Nezelek, Inc.</i> , 645 F.2d 322 (5th Cir. 1981).....	5
<i>United Ass’n of Journeymen and Apprentices v. Borden</i> , 373 U.S. 690 (1963).....	25, 26
<i>United Automobile Workers v. Hardin County</i> , 842 F.3d 407 (6th Cir. 2016) . <i>passim</i>	
<i>Wisconsin Dep’t of Labor & Human Relations v. Gould</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....	4
<i>Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991)	19, 20, 21, 23, 24

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

7 U.S.C. § 136v(a)	20
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1337	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 151.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 152(2)	10
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	6
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 159(e)(1)	6
29 U.S.C. § 164(a)	10

29 U.S.C. § 164(b)	passim
29 U.S.C. § 171.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 218(a)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	27
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1)	22
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(2)(A)	22
Ill. Const. Art. VII, Sec. 6(a).....	13
Ill. Const. Art. VII, Sec. 6(c)	13
Miscellaneous:	
H.Rep. No. 2811, 81st Cong., 2d Sess. (1950).....	15
Jesse White, Sec. of State, <i>Illinois Counties and Incorporated Municipalities</i> (July 2012),.....	13
